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1501
saline intrusion – Arfib B., 999
salinity – Blavoux B., 523
salt basin – Sahabi M., 1041
salt tectonics – dos Reis A.T., 125 –

dos Reis A.T., 143
salt-sediment interaction – dos Reis

A.T., 125 – dos Reis A.T., 143
Sanandaj–Sirjan zone – Baharifar

A., 1443
Sandawana – Zwaan J.C., 41
sandstone – Suzanne K., 1071
Sardinia – Carosi R., 939
satellite geodesy – Willis P., 839
scaling invariance – Amitrano D.,

505
schists – Krimissa S., 1363
screening – Domange N., 49
SE France – Montenat C., 1301
SE-Turkey – Over S., 93
sea level – Benssaou M., 109 – Lam-

beck K., 677
seasonal forecasting – André J.-C.,

491
seasonal variability – Bensoussan

N., 909
seawater temperature – Abboud-

Abi Saab M., 1379
sediment – Rey F., 991
sedimentary flow – Dumas D., 1149
sedimentation – Lemeille F., 425 –

Gargani J., 561
segmentation – Mehdi K., 587
seismic – Naville C., 407
seismic reflection – Larroque F.,

1111 – Weber N., 1273
seismicity – Lyon-Caen H., 343
sequential extraction – Cornu S.,

1007

shear – Prioul R., 477
shear zones – Iannace A., 227
shortening – Feybesse J.-L., 1255
silent earthquake – Bernard P., 313
silica – Gauthier J.-P., 187
Silurian – Attou A., 767
silver – Feybesse J.-L., 1255
site effects – Pitilakis K., 353
slip rates – Castelltort S., 151 – De

Martini P.M., 325
slope stability – Nouzé H., 1181
slumping – Canérot J., 951
small strain rates – Bérest P., 1337
smectite – Proust C., 1233
snow – Boutron C., 847
snowball Earth – Ramstein G., 639
softening behaviour – Sulem J., 455
soil – Younes A., 547
soil solution – Domange N., 49
soil spatial distribution – Chaplot V.,

553
soil water content – Stemmler S.J.

1171
soils – Bitom D., 1161
solar constant – Bard E., 603
Soultz-sous-Forêts – Cocherie A.,

775
source zone characterization –

Bohy M., 799
South Atlantic Anomaly – Willis P.,

839
Southern Apennines – Iannace A.,

227
southwestern Tunisia – Chalbaoui

M., 1191
Spanish Central System – Villaseca

C., 877
speciation – Boutron C., 847 – Cornu

S., 1007
spring – Arfib B., 999
Sr–Nd isotopes – Villaseca C., 877 –

Dautria J.-M., 971
stable isotopes – Krimissa S., 1363 –

Grünberger O., 1453
staurolite – Mezger J.E., 827
Storegga – Nouzé H., 1181
strain – Bernard P., 313
strain analysis – Iannace A., 227
streamflow – Gaucherel C., 175
stresses – Prioul R., 477 – Rocher M.

1209
strike-slip fault – Bellot J.-P., 67
stromatolites – Lefort J.-P., 159
structural – Feybesse J.-L., 1255
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structural inheritance – Rocher M.,
1209 – Khomsi S., 1401

structure – Volland-Tuduri N., 1017
– Khattach D., 1427

stylolite – Labaume P., 375
Sub-Pyrenean Zone – Charrière A.,

1199
subcontinental mantle – Villaseca

C., 877
subduction volcanism – Schuiling

R.D., 1053
submarine spring – Blavoux B., 523
subsidence – Lemeille F., 425 – Bi-

tom D., 1161
subsidence rate – Moretti I., 291
subsurface – Khomsi S., 1293
suction cup – Domange N., 49
Sulawesi – Villeneuve M., 1511
Sumba – Villeneuve M., 1511
superswell – Moreira M., 983
SW Taiwan – Lacombe O., 815
syn-rift deposits – Lemeille F., 425
syntectonic deposits – Ghisetti F.,

243
Syria – Bilal A., 197

T

taphonomic-feedback – Ouali Me-
hadji A., 1283

tectonic – Rettenmaier D., 415 –
Chalbaoui M., 1191

tectonic inversion – Mehdi K., 587
tephra – Miallier D., 1
tephrochronology – Miallier D.,

1345
tesserae – Dekayir A., 1061
Th/U dating – Causse C., 281
the Kef – Chikhaoui M., 1131
thermals – Pontikis C., 1409
thermohaline circulation – Paillard

D., 733
thermoluminescence – Miallier D., 1
thermo-mechanical testing – Sulem

J., 455
thrust front – Khomsi S., 1401
thrust nappe – Rettenmaier D., 415
thunderstorm – Pontikis C., 1409
tidal facies – Attou A., 767
tidal flow – Waeles B., 1025
tilt – Bernard P., 313
time-averaging – Ouali Mehadji A.,

1283

time-frequency method – Gaucherel
C., 175

time series – Bensoussan N., 909 –
Abboud-Abi Saab M., 1379

Timor – Villeneuve M., 1511
trace analysis – Boutron C., 847
trace elements – Bernard M., 789
trachyte – Miallier D., 1
transient (strain) – Bernard P., 313
transient climate simulation – Ber-

trand C., 741
transpression/transtension tecto-

nics – Over S., 93
Triassic – Khomsi S., 1401
trichlorethene – Bohy M., 799
Triffa – Khattach D., 1427
tropical climate – Blot A., 1473
tropical rainforest – Bitom D., 1161
Tunisia – Grünberger O., 1453
turbidites – Fondecave-Wallez M.-J.,

1391
turbidity gradients – Dumas D.,

1149

U

U–Pb – Maurel O., 1091
U–Pb dating – Roger F., 19 – Coche-

rie A., 775
ultramafic xenoliths – Temdjim R.,

1239
unconformities – García-Sanse-

gundo J., 1035 – Khomsi S., 1293
unsaturated flow – Younes A., 547
updrafts – Pontikis C., 1409
Upper Burundian – Villeneuve M.,

807
Upper Emsian – Ouali Mehadji A.,

1283
Upper Jurassic – Vincent B., 29
Upper Ordovician – García-Sanse-

gundo J., 1035
uranium – Kister P., 205

V

Van der Waals – Gargani J., 561
Variscan basement – Carosi R., 939
Variscan Belt – Roger F., 19 – Bellot

J.-P., 67
Variscan Pyrenees – Mezger J.E.,

827

vegetation – Guiot J., 667 – Rey F.
991

Velay – Dautria J.-M., 971
vibrocore – Weber N., 1273
Vocontian Basin – Montenat C.,

1301
volcanics – Montigny R., 1463
volcanoes – Miallier D., 1345
Volubilis – Dekayir A., 1061
VSP – Naville C., 407

W

warm rain – Pontikis C., 1409
water budget – Grünberger O., 1453
water circulation in fault zones –

Pizzino L., 367
water content – Tamoh K., 535
water deep circulation – Zuppi

G.-M., 1371
water level change – Léonardi V.,

385
waves – Waeles B., 1025 – Ardhuin

F., 1121
weathering – Bernard M., 789 – De

kayir A., 1061 – Krimissa S., 136
– Moncoulon D., 1417

wells calibration – Léonardi V., 385
West-African Craton – Lefort J.-P.,

159
western Iran – Baharifar A., 1443
western Pyrenees – Canérot J., 135 –

Canérot J., 951
wood energy – Prieur A., 1323
world forest resources – Prieur A.,

1323
wrench-faulting – Canérot J., 135

X

xenoliths – Bilal A., 197

Y

Young’s modulus – Gudmundsson
A., 85

Z

Zimbabwe – Zwaan J.C., 41
zircons – Cocherie A., 775
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